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The Code of Good Practice in Electoral Matters and Article 3 of Protocol No. 1 to the 

European Convention on Human Rights (hereinafter – “the Convention”) are interrelated, but 

different, tools serving the same purpose: maintaining the European electoral heritage, 

without which democracy in Europe would be inconceivable. 

I.  Distinctive and common features of the Code of Good Practice and Article 3 of 

Protocol No. 1 

1.  Nature and status 

These two documents differ, first of all, by their nature and legal status. 

Article 3 of Protocol No. 1, effective since 1954, is a brief and concise legal provision 

setting an obligation for the Council of Europe Member States
1
, a breach of which implies 

international liability. It reads as follows: 

“The High Contracting Parties undertake to hold free elections at reasonable intervals by secret ballot, 

under conditions which will ensure the free expression of the opinion of the people in the choice of the 

legislature.” 

The interpretation of this provision has been given by the Court in its case-law. 

As regards the Code of Good Practice, which was adopted by the European Commission 

for Democracy through Law (Venice Commission) in 2002 pursuant to Resolution 1264 

(2001) of the Parliamentary Assembly, it comprises a recommendatory inventory of basic 

rules and guidelines on the conduct of elections accompanied by their explanatory report. 

                                                           
1
 Protocol No. 1 was opened for signature in 1952 and entered into force in 1954 (after ten ratifications). As of 

today, two of the 47 Member States – Monaco and Switzerland – have not ratified it. 
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2.  Scope 

(a)  Aspects of electoral process 

The Court explicitly stated in its recent judgment on the case of The Communist Party of 

Russia and Others v. Russia
2
 that “Article 3 of Protocol No. 1 was not conceived as a code on 

electoral matters, designed to regulate all aspects of the electoral process”. 

Indeed, there are two preconditions for the Court to express its view on an issue. Firstly, 

there must be a respective complaint introduced to the Court. Secondly, that complaint must 

comply with the admissibility criteria. A complaint will be inadmissible if it concerns the 

national electoral legislation in general not directly affecting the applicant’s personal 

situation. The Court has held in this regard that it “is not required to examine the impugned 

legislation in abstracto, but must confine itself to the circumstances of the case before it”
3
. 

For example, while electoral observation is an important aspect of the electoral process 

covered by the Code of Good Practice, it has never been analysed in the Court’s case-law 

from the standpoint of Article 3 of Protocol No. 1. Although this issue was the subject-matter 

of an application against Armenia brought by an NGO acting as a domestic election observer, 

that complaint was declared inadmissible for the applicant’s failure to exhaust effective 

domestic remedies
4
. 

Voting by people with disabilities could be another example to cite. While it is not 

explicitly mentioned in the Code of Good Practice itself, in 2011 the Venice Commission 

issued Revised Interpretative Declaration of this Code, in which it made clear that the 

application of the principles of universal, equal, free and secret suffrage should be extended 

to include effective participation of people with disabilities in elections
5
. There was a related 

case before the Court, Mółka v. Poland
6
, in which the applicant, who suffered from severe 

dysfunction of the limbs and was confined to a wheelchair, complained that he had not been 

able to vote in the local elections because the polling station was not duly equipped to allow 

his access and the election commission staff had refused to help him. The Court, however, 

did not examine the merits of this complaint, having held that Article 3 of Protocol No. 1 was 

not applicable to the elections in question (see “Types of elections” below). 

At the same time, the Court has had occasions to deal with certain issues not covered in 

the Code of Good Practice. For example, in Lykourezos v. Greece
7
 it held that Article 3 of 

Protocol No. 1 was applicable in case of disqualification of an elected member of a 

parliament for professional activities considered incompatible with his parliamentary seat, 

even though the impugned disqualification took place about three years after the elections 

and did not make part of the post-election litigation as such. The Court considered
8
 that this 

Article guaranteed not only the individual’s right to stand for election, but also, once elected, 

to sit as a member of parliament. 

(b)  Types of elections 

While the rules spelled out in the Code of Good Practice apply to all types of elections – 

local, municipal, regional or national, legislative or presidential (where the President is 

                                                           
2
 No. 29400/05, § 108, 19 June 2012. 

3
 See, for example, Brogan and Others v. the United Kingdom, 29 November 1988, § 53, Series A no. 145-B. 

4
 Geraguyn Khorhurd Patgamavorakan Akumb v. Armenia (dec.), no. 11721/04, 14 April 2009. 

5
 Revised Interpretative Declaration to the Code of Good Practice in Electoral Matters on the Participation of 

People with Disabilities in Elections, Venice Commission, 19 December 2011, CDL-AD(2011)045. 
6
 Decision, no. 56550/00, 11 April 2006. 

7
 No. 33554/03, ECHR 2006-VIII. 

8
 With further reference to Sadak and Others v. Turkey (no. 2), nos. 25144/94, 26149/95 to 26154/95, 27100/95 

and 27101/95, § 33, ECHR 2002-IV. 
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directly elected, this being a matter for the Constitution of the individual state)
9
, Article 3 of 

Protocol No. 1 guarantees only the “choice of the legislature” in compliance with the set 

principles. However, the word “legislature” does not necessarily mean the national 

parliament. That word is interpreted by the Court autonomously (meaning regardless of the 

classification in the domestic legislation or elsewhere) in the light of the constitutional 

structure of the State in question
10

. What the Court mainly looks at is whether the competence 

and powers vested in the respective authority are wide enough to make it a constituent part of 

the legislature in the meaning of Article 3 of Protocol No. 1. 

Thus, in the cited above case of Mółka v. Poland, the Court held that this provision was 

not applicable to municipal and regional elections in Poland. It made a similar finding 

regarding, for example, local elections in Russia
11

 and Moldova
12

, and presidential elections 

in the Former Republic of Macedonia
13

 and Ukraine
14

. 

At the same time, the Court considered that the Flemish Council in Belgium had sufficient 

competence and powers to make it, alongside the French Community Council and the 

Walloon Regional Council, a constituent part of the Belgian “legislature”
15

. Likewise, the 

Court held that the Constitution of Italy vested the regional councils with competence and 

powers wide enough to make them a constituent part of the legislature in addition to the 

parliament
16

. Accordingly, regional elections in Belgium and Italy were considered to fall 

within the ambit of Article 3 of Protocol No. 1. 

(c)  Principles of the Europe’s electoral heritage 

Article 3 of Protocol No. 1 explicitly provides only for the right to free elections at regular 

intervals by secret ballot. In addition to these principles, the Code of Good Practice also 

refers to universal, equal and direct suffrage as the principles underlying the Europe’s 

electoral heritage. As specified in its Explanatory Report, all the aforementioned principles 

have been recognised in the Court’s case-law even if not expressly noted in the respective 

provision
17

. 

The Court has reaffirmed this too. In particular, in the judgment on the case of The 

Russian Conservative Party of Entrepreneurs and Others v. Russia
18

, it referred to the five 

basic principles summarised in the Code of Good Practice and noted that all of them were 

indeed recognised in its case-law. 

II.  Interrelation between Article 3 of Protocol No. 1 and the Code of Good Practice 

The Code of Good Practice relies on Article 3 of Protocol No. 1 as constituting the hard 

core of the European electoral heritage
19

. 

The Court has also often relied on the Code of Good Practice in its case-law on electoral 

matters even though it is not bound by the Code’s provisions.  

                                                           
9
 See, for example, paragraph 56 of the Explanatory Report.  

10
 See, mutatis mutandis, Mathieu-Mohin and Clerfayt v. Belgium, 2 March 1987, § 53, Series A no. 113, and 

Matthews v. the United Kingdom [GC], no. 24833/94, § 40, ECHR 1999-I. 
11

 Cherepkov v. Russia (dec.), no. 51501/99, 25 January 2000; Krasnov and Skuratov v. Russia (dec.), 

nos. 17864/04 and 21396/04, 14 December 2004. 
12

 Valentin Gorizdra v. Moldova (dec.), no. 53180/99, 2 July 2002. 
13

 Ljube Boškoski v. the former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia (dec.), no. 11676/04, 2 September 2004. 
14

 Krivobokov v. Ukraine (dec.), no. 38707/04, 19 February 2013. 
15

 Mathieu-Mohin and Clerfayt v. Belgium, 2 March 1987, Series A no. 113. 
16

 Vito Sante Santoro v. Italy, no. 36681/97, ECHR 2004-VI. 
17

 Paragraph 2 of the Explanatory Report. 
18

 Nos. 55066/00 and 55638/00, § 70, 11 January 2007. 
19

 Paragraph 2 of the Explanatory Report. 
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Thus, the Court has consistently held that it must take into account relevant international 

instruments and reports, and in particular those of other Council of Europe organs, in order to 

interpret the guarantees of the Convention and to establish whether there is a common 

European standard in the field. It is, however, for the Court to decide which international 

instruments and reports it considers relevant and how much weight to attribute to them. 

Where there is a common standard which the respondent State has failed to meet, this may 

constitute a relevant consideration for the Court when it interprets the provisions of the 

Convention in specific cases
20

. 

In addition to taking into consideration the Council of Europe documents, in a number of 

cases the Court has also relied on the findings of the international election observation 

missions (IEOM) of the Organisation for Security and Co-operation in Europe’s Office for 

Democratic Institutions and Human Rights (OSCE/ODIHR), the Organisation for Security 

and Co-operation in Europe’s Parliamentary Assembly (OSCE PA) and the Parliamentary 

Assembly of the Council of Europe (PACE). This was, for example, the case in 

The Communist Party of Russia and Others v. Russia, in which the applicants alleged, in 

particular, unequal media coverage of the electoral campaign by the major TV companies 

before the 2003 parliamentary elections. The Court referred to the IEOM statement, 

according to which the main country-wide state sponsored broadcasters that were monitored, 

had openly promoted the party in power
21

. 

III.  Particularities of Article 3 of Protocol No. 1 as compared to other provisions of 

the Convention and its Protocols 

1.  Unique wording 

Provisions of the Convention and its Protocols guarantee rights and freedoms. Article 3 of 

Protocol No. 1 is phrased differently – in terms of the obligation of the High Contracting 

Parties to hold elections under conditions which will ensure the free expression of the opinion 

of the people rather than in terms of a particular right or freedom. However, having regard to 

the travaux préparatoires of Article 3 of Protocol No. 1 and the interpretation of the 

provision in the context of the Convention as a whole, the Court has held that it also implies 

individual rights, including the right to vote and the right to stand for election
22

. It is 

considered that the unique phrasing was intended to give greater solemnity to the Contracting 

States’ commitment and to emphasise that this was an area where they were required to take 

positive measures as opposed to merely refraining from interference
23

. 

2.  The concept of implied limitations 

Unlike Articles 8-11 of the Convention
24

, Article 3 of Protocol No. 1 does not specify 

“legitimate aims” of restrictions on the rights guaranteed by it. However, those rights are not 

absolute, and the Court has developed in its case-law the concept of “implied limitations” 

under Article 3 of Protocol No. 1. 

According to this concept, the Contracting States are free to rely on any aim to justify a 

restriction, provided that the compatibility of that aim with the principle of the rule of law 

                                                           
20

 Tănase v. Moldova [GC], no. 7/08, § 176, ECHR-2010, with further references. 
21

 No. 29400/05, §§ 20 and 126, 19 June 2012. 
22

 Mathieu-Mohin and Clerfayt v. Belgium, §§ 46-51, 2 March 1987, Series A no. 113. 
23

 Ibid., § 50. 
24

 Article 8 – Right to respect for private and family life; Article 9 – Freedom of thought, conscience and 

religion; Article 10 – Freedom of expression; and Article 11 – Freedom of assembly and association. These 

Articles allow restrictions of the rights and freedoms guaranteed therein, in particular, in the interests of public 

safety and for the protection of public order. 
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and the general objectives of the Convention is proved in the particular circumstances of a 

case. For example, in the case of Campagnano v. Italy
25

 the Court held that the suspension of 

the applicant’s electoral rights pending the civil bankruptcy proceedings against her had no 

purpose other than to belittle persons who have been declared bankrupt, reprimanding them 

simply for having been declared insolvent, irrespective of whether they have committed an 

offence. Accordingly, the Court considered that this restriction did not pursue a legitimate 

aim. 

Generally speaking, while assessing restrictions on electoral rights, the Court has focused 

mainly on two criteria: whether there has been arbitrariness or a lack of proportionality, and 

whether the restriction has interfered with the free expression of the opinion of the people
26

. 

The Court also has to satisfy itself that the limitations do not curtail the rights in question to 

such an extent as to impair their very essence and deprive them of their effectiveness
27

. 

The Contracting Parties enjoy considerable latitude in establishing rules governing 

parliamentary elections and the composition of the parliament, and that the relevant criteria 

could vary according to the historical and political factors peculiar to each State. However, 

their margin of appreciation is not all-embracing, and it is for the Court to determine in the 

last resort whether the requirements of Article 3 of Protocol No. 1 have been complied with
28

. 

IV.  Some of the underlying principles of the European electoral heritage and 

conditions for their implementation from the perspective of the Court’s case-law 

1.  Universal suffrage 

Both the Code of Good Practice and the case-law of the Court in respect of Article 3 of 

Protocol No. 1 understand this principle as allowing all human beings, subject to certain 

restrictions, the right to vote (or the so-called “active” electoral right) and the right to stand 

for elections (the “passive” electoral right). 

The Court has always been mindful of the fact that there are numerous ways of organising 

and running electoral systems and a wealth of differences, inter alia, in historical 

development, cultural diversity and political thought within Europe which it is for each 

Contracting State to mould into their own democratic vision
29

. At the same time, any 

conditions imposed must not thwart the free expression of the people in the choice of the 

legislature – in other words, they must reflect, or not run counter to, the concern to maintain 

the integrity and effectiveness of an electoral procedure aimed at identifying the will of the 

people through universal suffrage. For example, the imposition of a minimum age may be 

envisaged with a view to ensuring the maturity of those participating in the electoral process 

or, in some circumstances, eligibility may be geared to criteria, such as residence, to identify 

those with sufficiently continuous or close links to, or a stake in, the country concerned
30

. 

Any departure from the principle of universal suffrage risks undermining the democratic 

validity of the legislature thus elected and the laws it promulgates. Exclusion of any groups or 

categories of the general population must accordingly be reconcilable with the underlying 

purposes of Article 3 of Protocol No. 1
31

. 

 

                                                           
25

 No. 77955/01, ECHR 2006-IV. 
26

 Yumak and Sadak v. Turkey [GC], no. 10226/03, § 109, ECHR-2008. 
27

 Mathieu-Mohin and Clerfayt v. Belgium, § 52, 2 March 1987, Series A no. 113. 
28

 Tănase v. Moldova [GC], no. 7/08, §§ 158 and 161, ECHR-2010, with further references. 
29

 Hirst v. the United Kingdom (no. 2) [GC], no. 74025/01, § 61, ECHR 2005‑IX. 
30

 Hilbe v. Liechtenstein (dec.), no. 31981/96, ECHR 1999-VI, and Melnychenko v. Ukraine, no. 17707/02, § 

56, ECHR 2004-X. 
31

 Hirst v. the United Kingdom (no. 2) [GC], no. 74025/01, § 59, ECHR 2005‑IX. 
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(a)  Right to vote 

While some of the restrictions are considered compatible with the principles enshrined in 

Article 3 of Protocol No. 1, the Court’s general position is that the right to vote is not a 

privilege and that in the twenty first century the presumption in a democratic State must be in 

favour of inclusion.  The exclusion from the right to vote of any groups or categories of the 

general population must be reconcilable with the underlying purposes of Article 3 of Protocol 

No. 1. Any general, automatic and indiscriminate departure from the principle of universal 

suffrage risks undermining the democratic validity of the legislature thus elected and the laws 

it promulgates
32

. 

i.  Restriction based on criminal conviction 

The Convention institutions
33

 have held that it is open to the legislature to remove political 

rights from persons convicted of serious or financial crimes
34

. 

At the same time, in Hirst v. the United Kingdom (no. 2)
35

 the Grand Chamber underlined 

that the Contracting States did not have carte blanche to disqualify all detained convicts from 

the right to vote without having due regard to relevant matters such as the length of the 

prisoner’s sentence or the nature and gravity of the offence. A general, automatic and 

indiscriminate restriction on all detained convicts’ right to vote was considered by the Court 

as falling outside the acceptable margin of appreciation. This judgment of the Court 

contained a general reference to the principles of the Code of Good Practice
36

 pertaining to 

deprivation of the right to vote and to be elected
37

. 

The Court examined a number of other applications from convicted prisoners regarding 

their disenfranchisement. In the case of Frodl v. Austria the applicant, who was serving a 

sentence of life imprisonment for premeditated murder, complained about his deprivation of 

the right to vote. Under the domestic legislation, such measure was applicable only in cases 

where the prison sentence exceeded one year and only where conviction was for an offence 

committed with intent. While noting that the restriction was more individualised as in the 

Hirst case, the Court (sitting by a Chamber of seven judges) still found it to be 

disproportionate on the ground that the decision on disenfranchisement should have been 

taken by a judge
38

. 

The approach followed in the Frodl case perfectly corresponded with the Code of Good 

Practice, according to which “the withdrawal of political rights … may only be imposed by 

express decision of a court of law”
39

. However, in a more recent case of Scoppola v. Italy 

(no. 3)
40

, on which a judgment was delivered on 22 May 2012, the Court decided to abandon 

it. The Grand Chamber held that “the Contracting States may decide either to leave it to the 

courts to determine the proportionality of a measure restricting convicted prisoners’ voting 

rights, or to incorporate provisions into their laws defining the circumstances in which such a 

measure should be applied”
41

. 

                                                           
32

 Hirst v. the United Kingdom (no. 2) [GC], no. 74025/01, § 62, ECHR 2005‑IX. 
33

 The Commission and the Court. 
34

 Ždanoka v. Latvia [GC], no. 58278/00, § 105, ECHR 2006-IV, with further references. 
35

 No. 74025/01, § 82, ECHR 2005‑IX. 
36

 Paragraph 1.1 (b) of the Guidelines. 
37

 § 32. 
38

 No. 20201/04, §§ 34-36, 8 April 2010. 
39

 Paragraph 1.1 (d) of the Guidelines. 
40

 Factually similar to the case of Frodl. 
41

 No. 126/05, § 102. 
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ii.  Restriction based on residence 

The Court considers the imposition of a residence restriction compatible in principle with 

Article 3 of Protocol No. 1
42

. 

No violation of this provision was found even where the national legislation did recognise 

out-of-country voting, but such voting was not possible in practice owing to the lack of 

adequate modalities
43

. 

In its very recent judgment, delivered on 7 May 2013, on the case of Shindler v. the United 

Kingdom
44

, which concerned disenfranchisement of a British national as a result of his 

residence outside the UK for more than fifteen years, the Court extensively quoted and 

analysed the relevant Council of Europe documents, including the Code of Good Practice
45

. 

According to its review of the activities of Council of Europe bodies, there is a growing 

awareness at European level of the problems posed by migration in terms of political 

participation in the countries of origin and residence. However, the Court has considered that 

none of the material forms a basis for concluding that, as the law currently stands, States are 

under an obligation to grant non-residents unrestricted access to the franchise. The Court has 

observed that the differing approaches and political agendas of the various bodies concerned 

reveal an important disparity in preferred approaches
46

. As a result, no violation of Article 3 

of Protocol No. 1 has been found. 

iii.  Restriction based on mental disability 

In the case of Alajos Kiss v. Hungary
47

 the Court considered to be unacceptable an 

absolute bar on voting by any person under partial guardianship, irrespective of his or her 

actual faculties. This judgment quoted at length the Code of Good Practice in the part 

pertaining to universal suffrage, as well as other relevant documents of the Council of 

Europe. 

iv.  Accuracy of electoral rolls 

Explanatory Report of the Code of Good Practice underlines that the proper maintenance 

of electoral registers is vital in guaranteeing universal suffrage
48

. 

The Court fully shares this position. It has held in the case of The Georgian Labour Party 

v. Georgia
49

 that the proper management of electoral rolls is a pre-condition for a free and 

fair ballot. Inaccuracy of electoral rolls may, in the eyes of the Court, seriously taint the 

effectiveness and practicability of electoral rights under Article 3 of Protocol No. 1. 

(b)  Right to stand for elections 

The Court has accepted, with reference to the Explanatory Report of the Code of Good 

Practice that stricter requirements may be imposed on the eligibility to stand for election to 

parliament, as distinguished from voting eligibility
50

. 

With this consideration borne in mind, the Court considered the residence restriction as 

reasonable per se in the case of Melnychenko v. Ukraine
51

. 

                                                           
42

 Hilbe v. Liechtenstein (dec.), no. 31981/96, ECHR 1999-VI. 
43

 Sitaropoulos and Giakoumopoulos v. Greece [GC], no. 42202/07, ECHR-2012. 
44

 No. 19840/09. 
45

 §§ 37-71. 
46

 § 114. 
47

 No. 38832/06, 20 May 2010.  
48

 Paragraph 7. 
49

 No. 9103/04, §§ 82-83, ECHR-2008. 
50

 Melnychenko v. Ukraine, no. 17707/02, § 57, ECHR 2004-X. 
51

 Ibid. 
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In Sukhovetskyy v. Ukraine
52

 the Court examined the issue of electoral deposit. Namely, 

the applicant complained about the refusal to register his candidacy for his failure to pay the 

electoral deposit the amount of which exceeded his annual income. With reference to the 

relevant provisions of the Code of Good Practice, the Court held that this restriction pursued 

a legitimate aim to discourage frivolous candidatures. Furthermore, given, in particular, the 

parliamentary and judicial scrutiny of the restriction in the case under examination, the Court 

considered it to be proportionate and found no violation. 

i.  Clarity and foreseeability of restrictions 

The case-law of the Court shows that, even where a restriction on the right to stand for 

elections is in principle acceptable, but the respective domestic legislation or administrative 

practice is ambiguous and unforeseeable, such a situation would amount to a breach of 

Article 3 of Protocol No. 1. 

For example, the Court examined the condition of residence in relation to the right to stand 

for elections in its judgment of 19 October 2004 on the case of Melnychenko v. Ukraine. In 

this case the applicant, who had a refugee status and resided in the USA, but whose “official 

domicile” (propiska) remained registered in Ukraine, was denied registration as a candidate 

for the parliamentary elections on the ground that he had not resided in Ukraine for the 

preceding five years. While considering – with reference to the Code of Good Practice – the 

aforementioned legal requirement reasonable, the Court noted that there was no distinction in 

the law between “official” and “habitual” residence. Accordingly, the applicant could not be 

reproached for having relied on his “official” residence
53

. 

Another example is the case of Seyidzade v. Azerbaijan 
54

, which concerned the refusal of 

the applicant’s registration as a candidate for the parliamentary elections under the legal 

provisions banning “clergymen” from sitting in the parliament. The applicant was involved in 

a number of Muslim organisations. Together with his application for registration as a 

candidate, he submitted a written undertaking to terminate any professional activities 

incompatible with the office of member of parliament. The Court found that the domestic 

legislation providing for the impugned restriction was not foreseeable as to its effects and left 

considerable room for speculation as to the definition of the categories of persons affected by 

it. Namely, the relevant legal provisions were not sufficiently precise to enable the applicant 

to regulate his conduct and foresee which specific types of activities would entail a restriction 

of his passive electoral rights. The lack of any definition of the terms “clergyman” and 

“professional religious activity” allowed an excessively wide discretion to the electoral 

authorities and left much room for arbitrariness in applying the restriction. 

ii.  Prevention of arbitrary disqualification of candidates 

The Court’s case-law has consistently stressed the need to avoid arbitrary decisions and 

abuse of power in the electoral context, especially as regards the registration of candidates
55

. 

The Court has examined different situations involving disqualification of electoral 

candidates. 

                                                           
52

 No. 13716/02, ECHR 2006-VI. 
53

 No. 17707/02, ECHR 2004-X. 
54

 No. 37700/05, 3 December 2009. 
55

 Podkolzina v. Latvia, no. 46726/99, § 35, ECHR 2002-II; Melnychenko v. Ukraine, no. 17707/02, § 59, ECHR 

2004-X; Krasnov and Skuratov v. Russia, nos. 17864/04 and 21396/04, § 42, 19 July 2007; Lykourezos 

v. Greece, no. 33554/03, § 56 in fine, ECHR 2006-VIII; Kovach v. Ukraine, no. 39424/02, § 54, ECHR-2008; 

Sarukhanyan v. Armenia, no. 38978/03, § 40, 27 May 2008; Ādamsons v. Latvia, no. 3669/03, 111 (e) and 

117-19, 24 June 2008; and Petkov and Others v. Bulgaria, nos. 77568/01, 178/02 and 505/02, § 61, 11 June 

2009. 
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For example, the case of Atakishi v. Azerbaijan
56

, on which the judgment was delivered on 

28 February 2012, concerned the cancellation of the applicant’s registration as a candidate for 

electoral misconduct. The election commission established such misconduct on the basis of a 

voter’s complaint about his bribery by the applicant with 300 US dollars in exchange for a 

promise to vote for him, as well as some complaints that the applicant had insulted his 

opponents and the government in his campaign speeches. The Court has emphasised that a 

finding that a candidate has engaged in unfair or illegal campaigning methods could entail 

serious consequences for the candidate concerned, in that he or she could be disqualified 

from running for the election. As the Convention guarantees the effective exercise of 

individual electoral rights, the Court considered that, in order to prevent arbitrary 

disqualification of candidates, the relevant domestic procedures should contain sufficient 

safeguards protecting the candidates from abusive and unsubstantiated allegations of electoral 

misconduct, and that decisions on disqualification should be based on sound, relevant and 

sufficient proof of such misconduct. Given the poor evidential basis relied on and inadequate 

reasoning given by the domestic authorities in the case under examination (in particular, the 

failure to question the voter who alleged having been bribed by the applicant, and the failure 

to verify the identities of the authors of the other complaints), the Court found the applicant’s 

disqualification to be arbitrary. 

In another case, Sarukhanyan v. Armenia
57

, the applicant was disqualified for providing 

untruthful information about his property. Namely, his registration was cancelled on the 

ground that he had falsified his declaration of property by concealing that he jointly owned a 

flat with five other members of his family. The applicant’s argument was that he was not 

himself aware of his property status given the lack of clarity in the applicable privatisation 

and housing legislation. The Court noted that it was undoubtedly legitimate to ask the 

candidates that the information submitted be accurate to the best of their knowledge, to avoid 

the electorate being misled by false representations. In the circumstances of the case, it 

appeared that the applicant had been acting in good faith. The Court found it hard to imagine 

why a parliamentary candidate would intentionally conceal such a piece of information as a 

small share in a flat, thereby putting at risk his standing in the election. Even if 

unintentionally, the information submitted by the applicant was objectively inaccurate, his 

disqualification was a disproportionate measure. 

In the case of The Russian Conservative Party of Entrepreneurs and Others v. Russia
58

 the 

Court also found to be disproportionate disqualification of a candidate on a party list for 

untrue financial declaration by another candidate on the list. The Court noted that the 

applicant was sanctioned for circumstances which were unrelated to his own law-abiding 

conduct and were also outside his control. 

In the case of Podkolzina v Latvia
59

 the Court found a violation of Article 3 of Protocol 

No. 1 with regard to restrictions on an individual’s eligibility to stand as a candidate for 

election. In that case, the applicant was removed from the list of parliamentary candidates on 

account of her allegedly insufficient knowledge of the official language of the State. The 

Court acknowledged that a decision determining a parliament’s working language was in 

principle one which the State alone had the power to take, this being a factor shaped by the 

historical and political considerations specific to the country concerned. A violation was 

found, however, because the procedure applied to the applicant to determine her proficiency 

in the official language was incompatible with the requirements of procedural fairness and 

legal certainty. Thus, although the applicant had a valid and lawful certificate issued by an 
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expert board in accordance with the applicable legal requirement, she had to sit a second 

examination verified by a single civil servant having exorbitant powers. 

2.  Equal suffrage 

Article 3 of Protocol No. 1 implies essentially the principle of equality of treatment of all 

citizens in the exercise of their right to vote and to stand for election. At the same time, it 

cannot be construed as creating any obligation to introduce a specific electoral system such as 

proportional representation or majority voting. Given that the legislation of the Contracting 

States on the matter varies from place to place and from time to time, they are allowed a wide 

margin of appreciation. The Court has noted that electoral systems seek to fulfil objectives 

which are sometimes scarcely compatible with each other: to reflect fairly faithfully the 

opinions of the people and to channel currents of thought so as to promote the emergence of 

sufficiently clear and coherent political will. It does not follow from the principle of equality 

of treatment of all citizens that all votes must necessarily have equal weight as regards the 

outcome of the election or that all candidates must have equal chances of victory
60

. 

3.  Free suffrage 

Freedom of suffrage is the cornerstone of the European electoral heritage in general and 

the protection afforded by Article 3 of Protocol No. 1 in particular. This has been underlined 

in the judgment in the case of The Russian Conservative Party of Entrepreneurs and Others 

v. Russia, in which the Court reiterated the relevant principle and its meaning under the Code 

of Good Practice. Thus, it noted that, from a voter’s perspective, free suffrage comprises two 

aspects: freedom to form an opinion and freedom to express that opinion
61

. 

In the cited case, one of the applicant complained that it had been impossible for him to 

cast his vote for a party of his choosing, which had been denied registration for the election. 

The Court stated in this connection that an allegedly frustrated voting intention was not 

capable, by itself, of grounding an arguable claim of a violation of the right to vote. This right 

cannot be construed as laying down a general guarantee that every voter should be able to 

find on the ballot paper the candidate or the party he had intended to vote for
62

. 

4.  Respect for fundamental rights 

As stated in the Code of Good Practice, the respect for fundamental human rights is an 

indispensable precondition for conducting democratic elections. More precisely, the Code 

refers to freedom of expression and of the press, freedom of circulation inside the country, 

freedom of assembly and freedom of association for political purposes, including the creation 

of political parties
63

. 

The aforementioned rights are enshrined in Article 10 (Freedom of expression) and 

Article 11 (Freedom of assembly and association) of the Convention, and, to a certain extent, 

by Article 2 of Protocol No. 4 (Freedom of movement). 

It might be interesting to note that the initial draft of Article 3 of Protocol No. 1 contained 

a reference to the respect for “political liberties”. However, this reference was later omitted, 

because: (a) insofar as it related to such rights as freedom of opinion, freedom of assembly 

and freedom of association, those rights were already provided in the Convention itself 
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(namely, Articles 10 and 11); and (b) insofar as it related to other rights, the phrase “political 

liberty” was found to be too imprecise in the legal text
64

. 

5.  Prohibition of abuse of rights under the Convention 

It cannot be ruled out that a person or a group of persons will rely on the rights enshrined 

in the Convention or its Protocols in order to attempt to derive therefrom the right to conduct 

what amounts in practice to activities intended to destroy the rights or freedoms set forth in 

the Convention; any such destruction would put an end to democracy
65

. 

It was precisely this concern which led the authors of the Convention to introduce 

Article 17, which provides as follows: 

“Nothing in [the] Convention may be interpreted as implying for any state, group or person any right to 

engage in any activity or perform any act aimed at the destruction of any of the rights and freedoms set 

forth herein or at their limitation to a greater extent than is provided for in the Convention.” 

In the case of Glimmerveen and Hagenbeek v. the Netherlands
66

 the Commission
67

 

declared inadmissible two applications concerning the refusal to allow the applicants, who 

were the leaders of a proscribed organisation with racist and xenophobic tendencies, to stand 

for election. On that occasion, the Commission referred to Article 17 of the Convention, 

noting that the applicants “intended to participate in these elections and to avail themselves of 

the right [concerned] for a purpose which the Commission [had] found to be unacceptable 

under Article 17”
68

. 

In the more recent case of Refah Partisi (the Welfare Party) and Others v. Turkey the 

Court found no violation of Article 11 of the Convention as regards the dissolution of a party 

in Turkey whose policy was to apply some of sharia’s private law rules to the Muslim 

population in the framework of a plurality of legal systems. The Chamber and subsequently 

the Grand Chamber expressed the view that sharia was incompatible with the fundamental 

principles of democracy as set forth in the Convention
69

. 

As regards the Code of Good Practice, it does not explicitly cover any such situation 

where there might be an attempt to abuse the recognised electoral principles. 

6.  Stability of electoral law 

In the case of The Georgian Labour Party v. Georgia, in which one of the complaints 

concerned a “sudden” change in the registration system shortly before the elections, the Court 

noted, with reference to the Code of Good Practice, that, as a matter of policy, it would be 

preferable to maintain the stability of electoral law. The Court went on to state that 

fundamental electoral rules, such as those concerning voter registration, should not normally 

be amended too often and especially on the eve of an election, otherwise the State risks 

undermining respect for and confidence in the existence of the guarantees of a free election. 

However, in the case under examination the electoral authorities had the challenge of 

remedying manifest shortcomings in the electoral rolls within very tight deadlines, in a “post-

revolutionary” political situation. Consequently, the Court concluded that the unexpected 

change in the rules on voter registration one month before the repeat parliamentary election 
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of 28 March 2004 was, in the very specific circumstances of the situation, a solution devoid 

of criticism under Article 3 of Protocol No. 1
70

. 

In the case of Tănase v. Moldova, which concerned, in particular, some legislative 

amendments introduced shortly before the elections and limiting the ability of a number of 

political forces to participate effectively in the political process, the Court also relied on the 

Code of Practice as warning of the risk that frequent changes to electoral legislation or 

changes introduced just before elections would be perceived, rightly or wrongly, as an 

attempt to manipulate electoral laws to the advantage of the party in power
71

. 

7.  Organisation of elections by an impartial body 

Under the Code of Good Practice, organisation of elections by an impartial body is one of 

the procedural guarantees essential for implementation of the principles of Europe’s electoral 

heritage
72

. 

The Court has examined the issue of impartiality and independence of election 

administration in the case of The Georgian Labour Party v. Georgia, where the applicant 

complained, in particular, about the fact that six out of the fifteen members of the Central 

Election Commission, including the Chairperson, were directly nominated by the President. It 

concluded that, indeed, contested composition of the electoral administration lacked 

sufficient checks and balances against the President’s power and that the commission could 

hardly enjoy independence from the outside political pressure. However, in the absence of 

any proof of particular acts of abuse of power or electoral fraud committed within the 

electoral commission to the applicant party’s detriment, no breach of the latter’s right to stand 

for election was found
73

. 

8.  An effective system of appeal 

The Court has interpreted Article 3 of Protocol No. 1 as requiring the existence of a 

“domestic system for effective examination of individual complaints and appeals in matters 

concerning electoral rights”
74

. In its judgment on the case of The Communist Party of Russia 

and Others v. Russia the Court further reinforced this position with the reference to the Code 

of Good Practice
75

. 

In the case of Petkov and Others v. Bulgaria, which concerned the refusal of the election 

administration to register one of the applicants as a candidate for the parliamentary elections 

contrary to the final judicial decision to that effect, the Court has observed that an effective 

system of electoral appeals, as described in the Code of Good Practice, is an important 

safeguard against arbitrariness in the electoral process. The Court further noted that failure to 

abide by final decisions given in response to such appeals undoubtedly undermines the 

effectiveness of such a system
76

. 

There was another application before the Court raising a similar issue. Namely, in the case 

of The Russian Conservative Party of Entrepreneurs and Others v. Russia
77

, the final and 

enforceable judgment clearing the way for the applicant to stand in the elections was quashed 

by means of supervisory-review proceedings on an application by a deputy Prosecutor 

General, a State official who was not a party to the proceedings. The Court concluded that the 
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legal certainty principle had been breached. While quoting many of the guidelines of the 

Code of Good Practice, the Court, however, did not specify that the issue concerned the 

effectiveness of the system of appeal. 

V.  Final remark 

There is significant interrelation between the Code of Good Practice and the case-law of 

the Court. Indeed, the Court often relies on the Code as an indicator of common standards in 

Europe in the electoral field. At the same time, given the variety of the legal and practical 

issues examined by the Court in dealing with complaints under Article 3 of Protocol No. 1, its 

case-law, in turn, could be used by various actors involved – such as electoral officials, 

observers or judges – as a powerful and helpful tool in interpreting and implementing the 

provisions of the Code of Good Practice. 

 


